## IN THE HIGH COURT OF LAGOS STATE IN THE IKEJA JUDICIAL DIVISION HOLDING AT COURT NO.11, SPECIAL OFFENCES COURT 1 BEFORE HON. JUSTICE M.A. DADA (MRS.) TODAY WEDNESDAY THE 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2019.

SUIT NO: ID/9642C/19

BETWEEN:

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

COMPLAINANT

AND

CERTIFIED THUE COPY

FAGBEMIRO OLUWASEYI EMMANUEL

DEFENDANT

## JUDGMENT

The Defendant has just been arraigned on a 1 count Amended Information dated 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 for possession of fraudulent Document contrary to SECTION 320 of the CRIMINAL LAW OF LAGOS STATE, 2015 to which he pleaded Guilty consequent upon a Plea Bargain Agreement also dated 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 and filed today 26/6/19. The Defendant's confessional Statements, the search Note and the documents printed from his e-mail are Exhibit P1-P4 respectively before the Court. The Defendant in Exhibit P1 confessed to be into dating sites using a female profile as an American called POF through which he received money from different Banks in cash. He stated that he had received about \$3,000 in cash and also used Patricla Sweat as his profile name.

The Defendant having therefore pleaded Guilty is hereby convicted accordingly,

The sentence proposed in his Plea Bargain Agreement is a term of one year imprisonment to run from  $28^{th}$  May 2019 being the day of his arrest and detention at the EFCC facility.

The Defendant Is hereby sentenced to one year imprisonment as proposed from 28/05/2019. The Defendant shall also forfelt the following items recovered from him to wit;

- A white Toyota Stanza with Registration number AGL 400 EX recovered from him being proceed of unlawful activities.
- 2. A white Smile Internet Modem serial number \$MG 42018020638.
- 3. White I-phone X and the lap top.
  He shall upon his release enter into a bond with the EFCC to be of good behavior and never to be involved in any crime within or outside the shores of this Country.

The Defendant having allowed the wise counsel of Counsel to prevail in entering into his Plea Bargain Agreement without any delay is hereby granted an option of a fine of \$1250,000:00 in lieu of his prison sentence.

This is the judgment of the Court.

HON. JUSTICE M.A.DADA (MRS)
JUDGE

(26/06//19)

Defendant Present

I.A. Mohammed for the Prosecution

Z. S. Makinde for the Defendant